This book gives a basic knowledge of the regulated power system and how
it is changing to deregulated power system for the betterment of the
electrical system. It show the basic structure of both the systems and
reason for its transformation. It gives the overview of different
transmission pricing methods & power tracing. Power tracing is done
based MW-Mile method, which uses Bialek’s upstream tracing algorithm to
allocate usage based transmission cost to generators, is used here to
calculate embedded cost. It takes into account magnitude of power and
distance traveled by power transaction but it does not generate any signal
for capacity expansion of transmission line of the network. A case study
based on 5 bus test system, 14 bus test system, 30 bus test system & 57 bus
test system is used to illustrate the working of the proposed technique.
Further the comparison of the transmission pricing methods is done to find
out the most efficient method of transmission pricing. In the restructured
operation of power systems the economics governs the transactions and
security and stability issues are taken care of by the independent system
operator.

Mr. Raju has completed his M.E. in ELectrical Power System Engineering
from Gujarat Technological University in July 2015 and completed his B.E.
in Electrical Engineering from Vishwakarma Govt. Engg. College,
Ahmedabad in July 2012. He is working as an Assistant Professor In
Electrical Department in Aditya Silver Oak Institute of Technology.

978-3-659-82139-4

Buidld uoISSIwSsue.l|

|93ed ‘Aueypneyd

A

i
[
1
M
N

N
\/
\

e
Jo

Raju Chaudhary
Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing
Deregulated System and Pricing Methods

A e Y
P LAMBERT
\.ox&® Academic Publishing



Raju Chaudhary
Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing






Raju Chaudhary
Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing

Deregulated System and Pricing Methods

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing



Impressum / Imprint

Bibliografische Information der Deutschen Nationalbibliothek: Die Deutsche
Nationalbibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen
Nationalbibliografie; detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet Gber
http://dnb.d-nb.de abrufbar.

Alle in diesem Buch genannten Marken und Produktnamen unterliegen
warenzeichen-, marken- oder patentrechtlichem Schutz bzw. sind
Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber. Die
Wiedergabe von Marken, Produktnamen, Gebrauchsnamen, Handelsnamen,
Warenbezeichnungen u.s.w. in diesem Werk berechtigt auch ohne besondere
Kennzeichnung nicht zu der Annahme, dass solche Namen im Sinne der
Warenzeichen- und Markenschutzgesetzgebung als frei zu betrachten waren
und daher von jedermann benutzt werden durften.

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek: The
Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche
Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available in the Internet
at http:/dnb.d-nb.de.

Any brand names and product names mentioned in this book are subject to
trademark, brand or patent protection and are trademarks or registered
trademarks of their respective holders. The use of brand names, product
names, common names, trade names, product descriptions etc. even without
a particular marking in this work is in no way to be construed to mean that
such names may be regarded as unrestricted in respect of trademark and
brand protection legislation and could thus be used by anyone.

Coverbild / Cover image: www.ingimage.com

Verlag / Publisher:

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing

ist ein Imprint der/is a trademark of

OmniScriptum GmbH & Co. KG

BahnhofstraBe 28, 66111 Saarbriicken, Deutschland / Germany
Email: info@omniscriptum.com

Herstellung: siehe letzte Seite /
Printed at: see last page
ISBN: 978-3-659-82139-4

Zugl. / Approved by: Ahmedabad, Gujarat Technological University, Diss.,
2015

Copyright © Raju Chaudhary, Niraj Patel
Copyright © 2017 OmniScriptum GmbH & Co. KG
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. / All rights reserved. Saarbriicken 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my deep gratitude to my project guide Asst. Prof.
Dharmistha Makwana, Department of Electrical Engineering, Kalol institute
of technology and research Centre, Kalol (GTU) for his constant guidance,
encouragement and support. I warmly acknowledge and express my special

thanks for her inspiring discussions and infallible suggestions.

I am also grateful to Asst. Prof. Kiran A. Patel, Head of Department,
Department of Electrical Engineering, Kalol Institute of Technology and
Research Centre, Kalol & Dr. G. R. Kulkarni, Principal, Kalol institute of
technology and research Centre, Kalol and Mr .A. K. Patel, Chairman, Kalol
institute of technology and research Centre, Kalol for giving me opportunity
to perform the project under the premises of Kalol institute of technology and

research Centre, Kalol.

I would also like to thank all other faculty members who have helped during
this project work. I wish to express my special thanks to lab assistants and
other staff members for their regular help and co-operation during the project

work.

I would like to thanks Prof. H. N. Raval, Asst. Prof., Government
Engineering College, Modasa for extending timely support whenever

required.

I would also like to thanks to all my colleagues, our HOD sir, Principal sir,
and the college management of Aditya Silver Oak Institute of Technology,

Ahmedabad to support me and provide me the atmosphere for work.



I am highly obliged to my parents for their motivation, support and sacrifices
for me. I wish to also thank my friends for their help and co-operation during
the work. Also I would like to thank all who have directly or indirectly

helped me in any stage of the project work.

Last but not the least I would like to thank the Almighty for providing me

mental and physical strength to carry out the project work in time.

RAJU BHEMABHAI CHAUDHARY

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Figures
List of Tables
1 Introduction
1.1 General Idea
1.2 Motivation
2 Literature Review
3 Deregulated Power System
3.1 Basic Concepts of Regulation and Deregulation
3.2 Regulated Power Industry
3.2.1 Basic Structure of Regulated Electric Power
Industry
3.2.2  Characteristics of Regulated Power Industry
33 Reasons For Deregulation
34 Deregulation of the power system
3.5 Basic structure Of Deregulated Industry
3.6 Different entities of Deregulated Industry
3.7 Energy Market
3.8 Types of Energy market
3.8.1 Bilateral electricity trading
3.8.2 Centralized Electricity Trading
3.8.3 Power Exchange
39 Comparison between two market structure
3.10 Objectives of Energy Market
3.11 Duty of Independent System Operator(ISO)
3.12 Deregulation Scenario in India
3.13 The Electricity Act 2003

iii

Page No.

iii
vi
vii

14
14
14

14
15
16
16
17
18
20
20
20
21
22
22
23
23
24
25



4.1
4.2
43

4.4

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14

5.1
52

53

4.9.1
4.9.2
493
494
4.9.5

4.9.6
4.9.7
4928
4.9.9

4.14.1
4.14.2
4.14.3
4.14.4

5.2.1

Transmission Pricing Methods In
Deregulated Power System

Basic Idea

Main functions of electricity transmission
Important  characteristics  of  electricity
transmission

Desirable characteristics of the transmission
pricing schemes

Components of the Transmission Cost
Difficulties in Transmission Pricing

Categories of Transmission Transactions

Short And Long Run Cost Of Transmission
Rolled-In Transmission Pricing Paradigm
Postage Stamp Method

Incremental Postage Stamp Method

Contract Path Methodology

Power flow based MW-Mile Methodology
Power Flow Tracing Based Network Fixed Cost
Allocation Method

MVA-Mile Method

Distribution Factors Method

Marginal Participation Method

Point of Connection Tariff

Incremental Transmission Pricing Paradigm
Composite Embedded/Incremental Paradigm
Comparison Between different paradigms

Issues in Transmission pricing

Transmission pricing method used in the thesis
Proportional Sharing Principle

Bialek’s Tracing Method

Advantages of Tracing Methods

Disadvantages of Tracing Methods

Results and Discussion

General

Case Study of 5 Bus Test System

Discussion On Results Of 5 Bus Test System
IEEE 14 Bus System Case Study

29

29
30

30

32
32
34
34
35
36
36
38
38
39

40
42
42
42
43
44
45
45
46
47
48
49
53
54

55
55
55
61
62



54

5.5

6.1
6.2

5.3.1

5.4.1

5.5.1

Discussion On Results Of 14 Bus Test System
IEEE 30 Bus System Case Study
Discussion On Results Of 14 Bus Test System
IEEE 57 Bus System Case Study
Discussion On Results Of 57 Bus Test System

Conclusion and Future Scope
Conclusion
Future Scope

References
Appendix A- Abbreviation

69
70
82
83
102

104
104
105

106
109



