This book gives a basic knowledge of the regulated power system and how it is changing to deregulated power system for the betterment of the electrical system. It show the basic structure of both the systems and reason for its transformation. It gives the overview of different transmission pricing methods & power tracing. Power tracing is done based MW-Mile method, which uses Bialek's upstream tracing algorithm to allocate usage based transmission cost to generators, is used here to calculate embedded cost. It takes into account magnitude of power and distance traveled by power transaction but it does not generate any signal for capacity expansion of transmission line of the network. A case study based on 5 bus test system, 14 bus test system, 30 bus test system & 57 bus test system is used to illustrate the working of the proposed technique. Further the comparison of the transmission pricing methods is done to find out the most efficient method of transmission pricing. In the restructured operation of power systems the economics governs the transactions and security and stability issues are taken care of by the independent system operator.



Raju Chaudhary Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing

Deregulated System and Pricing Methods

Mr. Raju has completed his M.E. in Electrical Power System Engineering from Gujarat Technological University in July 2015 and completed his B.E. in Electrical Engineering from Vishwakarma Govt. Engg. College, Ahmedabad in July 2012. He is working as an Assistant Professor In Electrical Department in Aditya Silver Oak Institute of Technology.



Chaudhary, Patel



Raju Chaudhary Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing

Raju Chaudhary Niraj Patel

Transmission Pricing

Deregulated System and Pricing Methods

LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing

Impressum / Imprint

Bibliografische Information der Deutschen Nationalbibliothek: Die Deutsche Nationalbibliothek verzeichnet diese Publikation in der Deutschen Nationalbibliografie; detaillierte bibliografische Daten sind im Internet über http://dnb.d-nb.de abrufbar.

Alle in diesem Buch genannten Marken und Produktnamen unterliegen warenzeichen-, marken- oder patentrechtlichem Schutz bzw. sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber. Die Wiedergabe von Marken, Produktnamen, Gebrauchsnamen, Handelsnamen, Warenbezeichnungen u.s.w. in diesem Werk berechtigt auch ohne besondere Kennzeichnung nicht zu der Annahme, dass solche Namen im Sinne der Warenzeichen- und Markenschutzgesetzgebung als frei zu betrachten wären und daher von jedermann benutzt werden dürften.

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek: The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available in the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de.

Any brand names and product names mentioned in this book are subject to trademark, brand or patent protection and are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders. The use of brand names, product names, common names, trade names, product descriptions etc. even without a particular marking in this work is in no way to be construed to mean that such names may be regarded as unrestricted in respect of trademark and brand protection legislation and could thus be used by anyone.

Coverbild / Cover image: www.ingimage.com

Verlag / Publisher:
LAP LAMBERT Academic Publishing
ist ein Imprint der / is a trademark of
OmniScriptum GmbH & Co. KG
Bahnhofstraße 28, 66111 Saarbrücken, Deutschland / Germany
Email: info@omniscriptum.com

Herstellung: siehe letzte Seite / Printed at: see last page ISBN: 978-3-659-82139-4

Zugl. / Approved by: Ahmedabad, Gujarat Technological University, Diss., 2015

Copyright © Raju Chaudhary, Niraj Patel Copyright © 2017 OmniScriptum GmbH & Co. KG Alle Rechte vorbehalten. / All rights reserved. Saarbrücken 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my deep gratitude to my project guide Asst. Prof. Dharmistha Makwana, Department of Electrical Engineering, Kalol institute of technology and research Centre, Kalol (GTU) for his constant guidance, encouragement and support. I warmly acknowledge and express my special thanks for her inspiring discussions and infallible suggestions.

I am also grateful to Asst. Prof. Kiran A. Patel, Head of Department, Department of Electrical Engineering, Kalol Institute of Technology and Research Centre, Kalol & Dr. G. R. Kulkarni, Principal, Kalol institute of technology and research Centre, Kalol and Mr. A. K. Patel, Chairman, Kalol institute of technology and research Centre, Kalol for giving me opportunity to perform the project under the premises of Kalol institute of technology and research Centre, Kalol.

I would also like to thank all other faculty members who have helped during this project work. I wish to express my special thanks to lab assistants and other staff members for their regular help and co-operation during the project work

I would like to thanks Prof. H. N. Raval, Asst. Prof., Government Engineering College, Modasa for extending timely support whenever required.

I would also like to thanks to all my colleagues, our HOD sir, Principal sir, and the college management of Aditya Silver Oak Institute of Technology, Ahmedabad to support me and provide me the atmosphere for work.

I am highly obliged to my parents for their motivation, support and sacrifices for me. I wish to also thank my friends for their help and co-operation during the work. Also I would like to thank all who have directly or indirectly helped me in any stage of the project work.

Last but not the least I would like to thank the Almighty for providing me mental and physical strength to carry out the project work in time.

RAJU BHEMABHAI CHAUDHARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Content		
Ac	know	ledgeme	ent	i	
Table of Contents			iii		
List of Figures			vi		
	st of T	_		vii	
1			Introduction	1	
	1.1		General Idea	1	
	1.2		Motivation	6	
2			Literature Review	8	
3			Deregulated Power System	14	
	3.1		Basic Concepts of Regulation and Deregulation	14	
	3.2		Regulated Power Industry	14	
		3.2.1	Basic Structure of Regulated Electric Power		
			Industry	14	
		3.2.2	Characteristics of Regulated Power Industry	15	
	3.3		Reasons For Deregulation	16	
	3.4		Deregulation of the power system	16	
	3.5		Basic structure Of Deregulated Industry	17	
	3.6		Different entities of Deregulated Industry	18	
	3.7		Energy Market	20	
	3.8		Types of Energy market	20	
		3.8.1	Bilateral electricity trading	20	
		3.8.2	Centralized Electricity Trading	21	
		3.8.3	Power Exchange	22	
	3.9		Comparison between two market structure	22	
	3.10		Objectives of Energy Market	23	
	3.11		Duty of Independent System Operator(ISO)	23	
	3.12		Deregulation Scenario in India	24	
	3 13		The Electricity Act 2003	25	

4			Transmission Pricing Methods In	29		
			Deregulated Power System			
	4.1		Basic Idea	29		
	4.2		Main functions of electricity transmission	30		
	4.3		Important characteristics of electricity			
			transmission	30		
	4.4		Desirable characteristics of the transmission			
			pricing schemes	32		
	4.5		Components of the Transmission Cost	32		
	4.6 Difficulties in Transmission Pricing			34		
4.7			Categories of Transmission Transactions			
	4.8		Short And Long Run Cost Of Transmission	35		
	4.9		Rolled-In Transmission Pricing Paradigm	36		
		4.9.1	Postage Stamp Method	36		
		4.9.2	Incremental Postage Stamp Method	38		
		4.9.3	Contract Path Methodology	38		
		4.9.4	Power flow based MW-Mile Methodology	39		
		4.9.5	Power Flow Tracing Based Network Fixed Cost			
			Allocation Method	40		
		4.9.6	MVA-Mile Method	42		
		4.9.7	Distribution Factors Method	42		
		4.9.8	Marginal Participation Method	42		
		4.9.9	Point of Connection Tariff	43		
	4.10		Incremental Transmission Pricing Paradigm	44		
	4.11		Composite Embedded/Incremental Paradigm	45		
	4.12		Comparison Between different paradigms	45		
	4.13		Issues in Transmission pricing	46		
	4.14		Transmission pricing method used in the thesis	47		
		4.14.1	Proportional Sharing Principle	48		
		4.14.2	Bialek's Tracing Method	49		
		4.14.3	Advantages of Tracing Methods	53		
		4.14.4	Disadvantages of Tracing Methods	54		
5			Results and Discussion	55		
	5.1		General	55		
	5.2		Case Study of 5 Bus Test System	55		
		5.2.1	Discussion On Results Of 5 Bus Test System	61		
	5 3		IEEE 14 Bus System Case Study	62		

		5.3.1	Discussion On Results Of 14 Bus Test System	69
	5.4		IEEE 30 Bus System Case Study	70
		5.4.1	Discussion On Results Of 14 Bus Test System	82
	5.5		IEEE 57 Bus System Case Study	83
		5.5.1	Discussion On Results Of 57 Bus Test System	102
6			Conclusion and Future Scope	104
	6.1		Conclusion	104
	6.2		Future Scope	105
			References	106
			Annendix A- Abbreviation	109